AFFP 784519

## Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF ILLINOIS } SS COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN }

Paul Barrett, being duly sworn, says:

That he is Publisher of the News-Gazette, a daily newspaper of general circulation, printed and published in Champaign, Champaign County, Illinois; that the publication, a copy of which is attached hereto, was published in the said newspaper on the following dates:

August 02, 2020

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

## NOTICE OF HEARING

The Illinois Pollution Control Board gives notice of a public hearing regarding rule changes: In the Matter of: Proposed new 35 III. Adm. Code 249 Ethylene Oxide Ambient Air Monitoring, R20-18. The Public Hearing will be held on September 10, 2020 by VIDEO CONFERENCE, at 1:00 pm at James R. Thompson Center, Illinois Pollution Control Board CHICAGO HEARING ROOM, 100 West Randolph Street, Room 11-512, Chicago, Illinois; and at the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, Illinois Pollution Control Board SPRINGFIELD HEARING ROOM, Conference Room 1244N, 1st floor, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, North Entrance, Springfield, Illinois. Due to the Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19), and the Executive Orders in effect at the time of this notice, the Board is introducing an additional platform to encourage participation and public safety. If anybody has questions please contact the Hearing Officer, Mark Kaminski, at 312-814-3886, or by email at Mark.Kaminski@Illinois.Gov. If there are connection issues, please contact Marie Tipsord at 312-814-4925.

BY COMPUTER Click this link:

https://illinois.webex.com/illinois/j.php?MTID=mb2317b090c01591b88ce316980c96c ec

This will take you to the WebEx page for the hearing. Enter your information and click the "Join Now" button. You may be prompted for a Meeting Number or Password which can be found below.

BY PHONE Call US Toll: 1-312-535-8110, or US Toll: 1-415-655-0002 and when prompted enter the meeting number, below.

Meeting number (access code): 133 166 4066 Meeting password: mPSsE9Mjx55

The hearing is subject to cancellation without notice and may be confirmed by calling the Office of the Clerk at 312/814-3461. A copy of the proposed amendments and the order accepting this matter are available for public inspection on the Board's website at https://pcb.illinois.gov/ and in the Clerk's Office, Pollution Control Board, Suite 11-500, James R. Thompson Center, 100 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois.

Authorized Agent, Champaign County, Illinois

Barbara Flynn Currie Chairman 784519 8/2

99225941 00784519

ATTN DON BROWN ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 100 W RANDOLPH SUITE 11-500 CHICAGO, IL 60601